Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 11
Cisco Aironet 1520 Series Lightweight Outdoor Access Point
Ordering Guide
The Cisco® Aironet® 1520 Series mesh access points are designed to support a wide variety of applications. There
are several access point models and optional accessories available to suit the requirements of a particular
deployment. A fully operational system requires the following minimum items:
● Access point

locations with certification for North American Class 1, Div/Zone 2, and ATEX Class 1, Zone 2, and includes special
fittings to accommodate those installations.
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 2 of 10
Multiband Access Points
Multiband access points in the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series include the 1524SB and 1524PS, all of which have three
radios. The 1524SB has two 5-GHz radios are used to backhaul traffic through the mesh network, while a 2.4-GHz
radio is used for client access. As a software configuration, an 802.11a radio can also be used for client access.
With the 1524PS, a 5.8-GHz radio provides wireless backhaul, while a 2.4-GHz radio and a 4.9-GHz radio provide
access for unlicensed Wi-Fi and licensed public safety clients. Each access point can be powered by AC power,
Power over Ethernet, or 12 VDC.
Table 1 lists the part numbers for the various mesh access point models in the 1520 Series.
Table 1. Mesh Access Point Models in the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
SKU Description
AIR-LAP1522AG-x-K9 802.11a and 802.11b/g mesh access point, AC Power
AIR-LAP1522HZ-x-K9 802.11a and 802.11b/g mesh access point, AC Power, Class 1, Zone/Div 2 certified
AIR-LAP1522PC-x-K9 802.11a and 802.11b/g mesh access point, Power over Cable
AIR-LAP1524SB-x-K9 Dual 802.11a backhaul and 802.11b/g mesh access point, AC Power
AIR-LAP1524PS-x-K9 802.11a, 802.11b and 4.9 Public Safety mesh access point, AC Power
In Table 1, X is a placeholder for the regulatory domain designator. Table 2 lists regulatory domains that are
available.
Table 2. Regulatory Domains for the Access Points in the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
 1522AG 1522HZ 1522PC 1524SB 1524PS
-A FCC x x x x x
-C China x   x
-E ETSI x x
-K Korea x
-N North America x x x x
-P Japan x
-S Singapore x x
-T Taiwan x
Please see http://www.cisco.com/go/aironet/compliance to determine which regulatory domain is used in your
country. Note that the regulatory domain used in your country may differ with the access point model, and that some
models are not available for all countries.
The following contents are included with every model:
● Access point
● Grounding lug
● DC terminal block
● Sealant for the antenna connections
● Non-seizing compound for the mounting brackets
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 3 of 10
In addition to the contents just listed, certain models include the following. The 1522AG, 1522PC, 1524SB, and
1524PS include:
● Liquid tight adaptors (3) for sealing cable ingresses
The 1522HZ include:

connector.
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 5 of 10
Table 6 summarizes the primary power options available to the 1520 Series access points.
Table 6. Power Options for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
 1522AG 1522HZ 1522PC 1524SB 1524PS
AC power X x  x x
Power over Ethernet X x x1 x x
Power over Cable   x
DC power X x x x x
The 1520 Series can be installed with redundant power sources. When multiple power sources are available, the
access point will use power in the following priority:
1. AC Power or Power over Cable
2. DC Power
3. Power over Ethernet
4. Battery (see the "Battery" section later in this ordering guide)
Antennas
The 1520 Series access points are equipped with a combination of radios operating in the 2.4- and 5-GHz bands.
Some models can also operate in the 4.9-GHz band. The 5-GHz and 4.9-GHz radios use a single transmit and
receive stream, while the 2.4-GHz radio performs Maximal Ratio Combining (MRC), which takes advantage of
multipath signals received across up to three antennas to improve signal quality.
Table 7 identifies the type (2.4 or 5 GHZ) of antennas and the number of each type used by the 1520 Series.
Table 7. Number of 2.4- and 5-GHz Antennas Supported by the 1520 Series
 1522AG 1522HZ 1522PC 1524SB 1524PS
2.4 GHz2 3 antennas 3 antennas 2 antennas 3 antennas 3 antennas
5 GHz 1 antenna 1 antenna 1 antenna 2 antennas 1 x 5.8-GHz antenna
1 x 4.9-GHz antenna
Antennas must support your desired radio operating range, which varies by regulatory domain and model. Please
see the appendix for the frequency range your access point operates.
Table 8 describes the antennas available for the 1520 Series, listing part numbers for both 2.4-GHz and 5-GHz
antennas, as well as gain and other details. All antennas are white or off-white except where noted.
Table 8. Antennas for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
SKU Operating Range (GHz) Gain Dimensions Pattern
2.4-GHz Antennas
AIR-ANT2420V-N (gray) 2.4 2.5 2 dBi 5 in  Omnidirectional
AIR-ANT2450V-N 2.4 - 2.5 5 dBi 11 in Omnidirectional
AIR-ANT2480V-N  2.4 - 2.5 8 dBi 19.5 in Omnidirectional
4.9-and 5-GHz Antennas
AIR-ANT5140V-N (gray) 4.9 - 5.850 4 dBi 5 in  Omnidirectional
1 Note that when POE is used on the 1522PC, and a cable modem is installed, the power injector does not power the cable
modem.
2 The 2.4-GHz radio can operate with fewer than the listed number of antennas. However, optimal performance is achieved when
using the maximum number possible. Moreover, using less than the total number of antennas supported leaves the unused
antenna connectors exposed to the weather; they will need to be covered.
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 6 of 10
SKU Operating Range (GHz) Gain Dimensions Pattern
AIR-ANT5180V-N 4.9 - 5.850 8 dBi 11 in Omnidirectional
AIR-ANT5114P-N 4.9 - 5.850 14 dBi 4.13 in x 4.13 in 25° azimuth x
29° elevation
AIR-ANT5117S-N 4.9 - 5.850 17 dBi 24.5 in x 2.5 in 90° azimuth x
8° elevation
AIR-ANT58G10SSA-N 5.725 - 5.850 9.5 dBi 2.75 in x 6 in x 5.75 in 60° azimuth x
60° elevation
For additional antenna specifications, see the Cisco Aironet Antenna and Accessories Reference Guide at
provided with a moldable sealant to protect the antenna connector from weather. Consult your installation guide for
proper installation.
Mounting Brackets
The 1520 Series mesh access points can be mounted to poles or CATV plant strands. The mounting brackets are
not provided with the access point. Order them using one of the SKUs listed in Table 9.
Table 9. Mounting Brackets for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
SKU Description
AIR-ACCPMK1520 Pole Mount Bracket
AIR-ACCSMK1520 Strand mount bracket
Note that the 1520 Series and 1500 Series mounting brackets are not compatible. You must use one of the
mounting brackets listed in Table 9 when installing your 1520 Series access point.
The pole mount kit is adjustable for any pole angle: horizontal, vertical, and any angle in between. It can also be
used to mount the access point to a flat surface, such as a wall.

Liquid-tight adapters are provided with your access point to prevent water ingress.
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 7 of 10
Ethernet
The 1520 Series access points support 10/100/1000 Gigabit Ethernet using a shielded RJ-45 connector with
minimum Category 5 cable. Please see your local supplier for an outdoor-rated cable and shielded connectors.
Fiber
Alternatively, the 1520 Series access point can use one of the temperature-rated fiber Small Form-Factor Pluggable
(SFP) modules listed in Table 11.
Table 11. Fiber SFPs for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
SKU Description
GLC-FE-100BX-URGD 100BaseBX10-U Rugged SFP module
GLC-LX-SM-RGD 1000BaseLX single-mode Rugged SFP module
GLC-SX-MM-RGD 1000BaseSX multimode Rugged SFP module
Note the fiber SFP needs to be installed in the access point. See the hardware installation guide for instructions.
Cable Modem
The 1522PC model supports an optional DOCSIS 2.0 cable modem (Table 12) to connect to the cable headend. The
cable modem can be configured to the access point when ordering the 1522PC, can be customer installed, or can
be replaced in the field. Note the cable modem is only a configurable option for the 1522PC and is not supported in
other models.
Table 12. The DOCSIS 2.0 Cable Modem for the Cisco Aironet 1522PC Access Point
SKU Description
AIR-1520-CM-D2 DOCSIS 2.0 Cable Modem
Table 13 summarizes the backhaul options available for each model.
Table 13. Network Connections Types for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
 1522AG 1522HZ 1522PC 1524SB 1524PS
Wireless (MAP) x x x x x
Ethernet x x x x x
Fiber x x x x x
Cable modem   x
The 1520 Series can be installed with redundant network connections. When multiple network connections are
available, the access point will connect in the following priority:
1. Fiber
2. Cable Modem
3. Ethernet
4. Wireless
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 8 of 10
Battery
The 1520 Series access points can be deployed with a rechargeable lithium-Ion battery for backup power during
power outages. The battery provides approximately 2 to 3 hours of power with typical traffic volume (50 percent duty
cycle). Actual battery time will vary depending on several factors, including traffic volume, the number of radios
installed, temperature, and whether an auxiliary device draws power over Ethernet.
Note that the battery cannot be used with the 1522HZ or 1522PC models (Table 14).
Table 14. Models in the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series That Can Use a Battery
 1522AG 1522HZ 1522PC 1524SB 1524PS
Battery x   x x
The battery can be configured to the access point when ordering, customer installed, or replaced in the field
(Table 15).
Table 15. Battery for the Cisco Aironet 1520 Series
SKU Description
AIR-1520-BATT-6AH 1520 Series Battery Backup Unit
Other Requirements and Resources

access points are not supported in the 4.2, 5.0, or 5.1 Release trains.
Ordering Guide
© 2010 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 9 of 10
● Wireless Services Module (WiSM) for the Cisco Catalyst® 6500 Series/7600 Series
● Wireless LAN Controller Module (WLCM) for Integrated Services Routers
● Cisco 5500 Series Wireless Controller
● Cisco 4400 Series Wireless LAN Controller
● Cisco Catalyst 3750G Integrated Wireless LAN Controller
● Cisco 2100 Series Wireless LAN Controller
Note:   For deployments using a release of the format 4.1.19x.x, only the Cisco 4400, 2106, and WiSM controllers
are supported.
Additional manageability and mobility services can be enabled when employing the Cisco Wireless Control System
Software and Cisco Mobility Services Engine.
Cisco Technology Developer Program
Related solutions are available through our Cisco Technology Developer Partner Program partners. Visit
Appendix
Frequency Band and Operating Channels
Cisco 1522
-A (Americas (FCC)):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 11 channels
● 4.940 to 4.990 GHz; ◦ 5 MHz - 10 channels ◦ 10 MHz - 5 channels ◦ 20 MHz - 2 channels
● 5.250 to 5.850 GHz; 16 channels (excludes
channels 120, 124, 128)
-C (China):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.725 to 5.850 GHz; 5 channels
-E (ETSI):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.470 to 5.725 GHz; 8 channels
-K (Korea):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.250 to 5.560 GHz; 10 channels
 -M (Middle East):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.470 to 5.850 GHz; 13 channels
-P (Japan2):
● 2.401 to 2.495 GHz; 14 channels
● 4.910 to 5.090 GHz; 6 channels
-S (Singapore):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.725 to 5.850 GHz; 5 channels
-T (Taiwan):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 11 channels
● 5.470 to 5.850 GHz; 16 channels
Cisco 1524SB
-A (Americas (FCC)):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 11 channels
● 5.250 to 5.850 GHz; 16 channels (excludes
channels 120, 124, 128)
-C (China):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.725 to 5.850 GHz; 5 channels
-E (ETSI):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.470 to 5.725 GHz; 8 channels
-K (Korea):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.250 to 5.560 GHz; 10 channels
-M (Middle East):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.470 to 5.850 GHz; 13 channels
-N (Non-FCC):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 11 channels
● 5.725 to 5.850 GHz; 5 channels
-S (Singapore):
● 2.401 to 2.483 GHz; 13 channels
● 5.725 to 5.850 GHz; 5 channels
-T (Taiwan):
● 2.401 to 2.473 GHz; 11 channels
● 5.470 to 5.850 GHz; 16 channels Non-FC
Cisco 1524PS